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1
Overall description
SA1 thanks CT1 for their LS (C1-213960). In answering the CT1 questions, SA1 made the following assumptions:
-
It is assumed that an SNPN may be deployed to cover specific industrial /enterprise areas (e.g. oil platform, offshore drilling rig, ship, mine). Subject to regulatory requirements emergency services may be supported in an SNPN, where some emergency numbers may be SNPN specific.

-
It is assumed that an SNPN may be implemented on a vessel (ship, plane, oil platform, etc). Emergency support in that case is considered for UEs (belonging to crew members or passengers) that are connected to the SNPN, not for a ‘UE dedicated to a vessel’ as specified in 3GPP TS 22.119 “Maritime Communication Services over 3GPP system; Stage 1”, clause 7.2.2. 

-
3GPP TS 22.119, clause 7.2.2 contains a requirement “A UE dedicated to a vessel shall support the capability of sending maritime emergency requests including the vessel-dedicated UE’s actual position (e.g. current position, heading and speed of the vessel and scheduled navigational routes).”. This requirement relates to maritime emergency services such as the Global Maritime Distress and Safety System. There is no SA1 requirement that SNPNs on a vessel should provide such support to UEs connected to the SNPN.

-
There may be different ways in which a country may have jurisdiction over a SNPN. E.g. it may have assigned frequencies, it may be the numbering authority for a PLMN ID used by the SNPN, or it may have jurisdiction for the vessel the SNPN was implemented on (e.g. country of registration for a ship). In many cases, it will be possible to find a country that has some form of jurisdiction over the SNPN.

-
When the SNPN is deployed within a country, national regulations will stipulate whether the SNPN is required to support emergency services. Many SNPN deployments will not be required to provide emergency services.
The CT1 questions relate to the following stage-1 requirement in TS 22.101 subclause 10.1:

The serving network may download emergency call numbers to the UE in order to ensure that local emergency call numbers are known to the UE. The UE shall regard these emergency numbers as valid in that country only (as identified by the MCC) and shall discard them when a new country is entered.
Question 1: When the serving network is an SNPN, whether or not the above stage-1 requirement is applicable?

SA1 Answer:  The above stage-1 requirement applies to PLMN cases, and the stage-1 requirement needs to be updated for SNPN cases. Subject to regulatory requirements emergency services may be supported in an SNPN, where some emergency numbers may be SNPN specific. When the serving network is an SNPN, the UE shall regard these emergency numbers as valid in that SNPN only (as identified by the SNPN identity) and shall discard them when the UE leaves the SNPN. SA1 has agreed to clarify the corresponding stage-1 requirements, as per attached CR.
Question 2: Are emergency services supported in an SNPN deployed in an area which does not belong to any country (e.g. international waters)?
SA1 Answer: Yes. Subject to regulatory requirements emergency services may be supported in an SNPN deployed in an area which does not belong to any country.
Question 3: If the answer to Question 2 is Yes, can an SNPN deployed in an area which does not belong to any country (e.g. international waters) provide emergency numbers to the UE?
SA1 Answer: Yes. Subject to regulatory requirements the SNPN may provide a list of emergency numbers, some of which may be SNPN specific.
Question 4: If the answers to Question 2 and Question 3 are Yes, is it correct that those emergency numbers provided by the SNPN deployed in an area which does not belong to any country (e.g. international waters) are valid only in the SNPN from which they were received?
SA1 Answer: Yes. The emergency numbers provided by the SNPN may be SNPN specific and only valid in this SNPN.
Question 5: If the answer to Question 2 is No, how should the UE handle the case when the user dials an emergency number stored in the ME or the USIM (e.g. 112 or 911)? Should a normal call be initiated?
SA1 Answer: In the case that emergency services are not supported in an SNPN, the UE should not initiate a normal call (by dialling an emergency number stored in the ME or the USIM) to the SNPN.

2
Actions
To CT1
ACTION: SA1 respectfully asks CT1 to take above answers into consideration.
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